ST COURT LleRARY,

e

!

‘\_‘ o5

Kn, SR

ST
IN THZ SUPRSILE CCURE\CD JUDICATURT

1
4

CHAMIBZERS

In Equity

Suit No. E72/80
IN THRE VATTER of Premises kXnown as
1.7 Red Hills Road in the Farish of
5t. Andrew, Meadowbridge, Kingston 19

and registered at Volume 1082 Folio 270

of the Register Book of Titles.

AND

IIT TH2 MATTER oif the Married Women's

rroperty Act.

Y
JETWEEN Albertha Murdock FLAINTIFF
AND Vincent Nathaniel Murdock DEFENDAIT

Mr. G. Steer for Plaintiff

lMiss D, Lightbourne for Defendant .

Heerd ; 17th Serntember, 1980
Irrded—dowa: 19th June, 1981

VRIGHT J.
The plaintiff by originating summons has submitted for the

Court's determination the following question:

What are the respective interests of the plaintiff
and the defendant in premises 117 Red Hills Road,

St. Andrew registered at Volume 1092 Folio 270 of

the Register Boolr of Titles. "

The Court is asked to order:

a) That the plaintiff is the sole legal ancd beneficial

owner of the said premises.

b) Alternatively, that the Plaintiff is entitled to

such interest as this Honourable may deem fit.

N
o5
*

.




-2 -
c) Thiat the Defendant be ordered to transfer the

said premises to the Flaintiff cub_ act to the

balance c¢f the outstanding mortgage.
d) That the said premises be sold and the proceeds
Court may deem Jjust.
e) Such furthe? and other relief as may be just.
) Costs,

Apart from the affidavits filed by the parties (two by the
Plaintiff and one by the Defendant) which were supplemented by
cross-examination nce further evidence was tendered. In the event,
therefore, the determination of the question posed rests heavily

upon the credit of the parties.

Eh

The plaintiff, who is and has been » higgler for a number of
years met the defendant shortly after he had returned from
Bngland in 1969 and they werc married on the Zlst June, 1972.
According to the plaintiffts affidavit she was granted a Decren
Nisi on the 1st May, 198C on tlie grounds of cruelty. 1t appears
That at centre of their discontent is the defendant's son who
came from England with his father and at the times of th- marrioge

was seven years of age. It is obvious that the plaintiff is an

f
v

embittered person so much so that sh2 was unable to praserve for
long the facade of decorum which presence in a ccurt may tend to
impose., She was only restrained frow launching intc owmen brawl -
albeit one-sided - by the strong reprimand of the Court, Despite
the alternatives pleaded it was manifest that the plaintiff wishos
to be declared the sole owner of the prenises in cuestion,

The defendant's demeanour was a study in contrast. While the
plaintiff sat tense and witl obwious venom disfiguring her features,
iie sat composed and answered guestions calmly - not with the hent

snd the haste of a patently acguisitive »laintiffd,




In a matter of thic nature it is necossary and important

te probe thoe nmeans of the parties in order to e abls to 28s08S

[“\ thoir evidence a2 to the centributiéns which each claims to v
f |

made to the venture. DBut beforc embarking upon this oxercise it
will be of great assistance to examine thoe circumstances in which

the purchase was made as well as the ascertainable intention of

the parties.

Why tho house was acquired

After the parties wore marricd they went to live at the

[w\ d:fendant's home at 15 beanery Drive., It secms to be generally

~ agreed that so far as the rlace was conc:rned she liked it but,
according to the plaintiff, a problem arose cuite carly in the
rarriage (indeed on the second day) which mad:z her decide to
acquire a hcuse of her ovn whore she evpected her husband to come
and live with her. One”thing she made no effort to conceal, even
if she were aware of it; is her dominecring nature, It was patent
in all her allusions to. the defendant and secms to be a controllim

( h feature., The problem centred around the seven year old child but

the defendant scems not to have been aware of it at the outset.

Her version is that the little boy kicked her and teld her that

the furniture in the Lcuse belonged to his father, the defendant.

She thercupon bhegan to fear that later on the defendant, though

he was not a party to any such incident, and hiz son may kick hcr

out. Accordingly, she sect about lecoking for a house to purchase

that
for herself. It was in those circumst#nces/117 Red Hills Road
was bought by her and any voyrent made by the defendant was done

only because she sent him toe de so, but tue money was all hers.

The defendant testified thiat it was after they had renoved
to 117 Red Hills Road tihat he became aware of the problem

-

concerning the child. He s2id that the plaintiff ond the child

Y
o
o



ce7

- A -

used to play but while they lived at 15 Deanery Drive she did not
tell him of the incident but that on two occasions she did express
a wish to remove from there, At 117 Red Hills Road she told himn
why she wanted to rcmove - the child's behaviour. His intention in
acguiring the Red Hills Rocad premises was to please his wife whe
had expressed a wish to remove. So that what was being done was
the joint aequisition of a new matrimonial home. Indezd, it was
not suggested that he well knew he was living by

. sufferance in

his wife's house.

The critical question, therefore, is thig "was it a jointly
acquired matrimonial home or was it acquired as the sole property
of thc plaintiff who, quite early in the marriage, (this was in 1973}
decided to have her own home in which sh>» would allow hoer husband

to live?n

It is relevant to note that at that time shzs was not a sheltor-

less person. She already owned » house in Allman Town.

The evidence relating to the method of acquisition iz so
intertwined with the evidence of the parties! means that it is more

convenient to consider them together,

Method of acquisition and the parties! means

a) The Plaintiff's version

The affidavit filed by the plaintiff in support of the
originating summons sets out the ecvidence by which the plaintiff
sought to persuade the court that she is the sole legal and
beneficial owner of the premises. The relevant paragraphs (4-15)
of this affidavit are set below:

4, "That on the 14th May 1973 the Defendant and myself

enterced inte an Agreement to purchase the premises
known as 117 Red Hills Road which is registered at

Volume 1092 Folio 270 in the joint names of myself
and the defendant for $44,500,00.

4

%3 b -



(&)
.

10,

11.

entering into
That at the time of /the fgre:.ment to purchase

the premisces I had an account in my name and ny
dauchter Swendolyn Walker's nume OF $20,500 and

I withdrew $4,50C from the Bank and paid as =
deposit to Donnld 3ernard & Company, Attornays at
Law.

That at that time the defendant who is A& tetired
cabinet maker was not working and he did not give

any amount towards the dernosit,

That as I was married to the Defendant I instructoed
that the Title was to be issued in the joint namnec

of myself and the Defendant.

When I withdrew $4,500.0C from the Savings fccount
in Government Savings Bank (now known as Yorkers
Bank) there was a balance of $1%,000,00 left in

the bank bock.

That in July 1673 the Defendant made applicaticn
tc the Victoria Mutal Building Society for a lcan

of $24,000.00 which was grantoed to him.

That in order to obtain the loan the Defendant
had to have an account in the 3uilding Gociety
and as he had very little in his account there
I went back to the Bank and withdrew $2,000,00
for him to lodge to the cradit of his account in
the Victoria Mutal Building Society. This would
then leave only $14,000.00 in my daughter's and

my account in the Government Savings Bank,

That a mortgage from mysoelf and the Defendant wae
prepared and executed by both of us and the
$24,000,0C gortgage money was sent by the Lawyers
for the Victoria Mutal Building Gociety to

Donald Bernard & Company Attcrnoys for the vendor.

That on the 17th July, 1973 Donzld Bernard &
Company render=d myself and the Defendant an

. .. our .
account showing that aftor debiting/account with the



13,

15.

E9N |

rurchase price and the half costs of transfer and
other relevant exvenses and crediting the account
with the deposit of $4,50C which was paid by mne
and also the mortgage loan off $24,000 there was
a balance dus to complete the murchase of

517,600,856,

That at that time the Defendant still had no
money to put towards the purchase and so I used
what cssh I had earned from my business of
approximately $3,630 and withdrew from the
Government S5avings Bank (now Workers Bank)
$12,950 and went and paid Donald Bernard & Company

to complete the purchase.

That one half of tl'e house was rented for $11C, 00
per month and I collected the rent and had to put
$202 from my earnings with this to pay the

mor tgage ducss.

That in about 1¢78 the rental was increased to
$140.00 per month and so I only had to find out
of my earnings approximatcly $172.00 per month

for the mortgage duecs,

- If this account is correct then the following points would

be concluded in the plaintiff's favour:

1.

She had sufficient means and, unaided by the

defendant, paid the amount required for the deposit,

During the period of the transactiocn the defend-
ant was impecunious and was, accordingly, unabl:
to make any financial contribution to the purchasoe

price.

The presence of the defendant'!s name on the Title
was merely by the grace and favour of the plain-

tiff, not evidencing any advancement on hexr part.

The defendant's only contribution was to
or
facil#ate the raising of a mortgage/which he

carried no pecuniary burden,



o

e

- 7 -

The defendant's position would be that of a
volunteer -« unable to establish any claim eithox
on thé basis of contribution cr advancement.

not
Tre premises would/have bern acquired with tho
intention that it should be the matrinonial hoi:
but rather the sole prowerty of the plaintifif
by whose indulgence the defendant (her husboand,

was allowed accomodation there,

She would in those circumstances be entitled to

the order that -

" She is the sole beneficial owner of the premnisaec”

(;ﬁ b) The Defendant's version

The defendant mects the plaintiff's claim hezd~-on in parae.

[

graph 5 of his affidavit which is set out bolow: -

5. That the

a)

true and correct facts are as follows?:

That at the time of ocur marriage I owned two
propertics - one at 15 Deanery Drive, Kingston 32
in the Parish of 5aint Androw and another at

18 Wellington Strect in the Parish of Kingston
from which I collected monthly rentals of Three
Hundred Dollars and Twc Hundred Dollars
respectively. In addition to this I operated a
taxi so that my monthly eaxnings varied and from
which I recezived an average monthly income of

Nine Hundred and Ten Dollars.,

That the Petitioner and I had a joint Savings
Account at Royal 3ank, Manchester Squarce to whic
we both made deposits each week and it was from
this account that I withdrew Four Thousand Fiva
Dollars ({4,500.00) which I paid to Messrs Donald
Bernard and Co., as deposit on the property at
117 Red Hills Road in the Parish of Sant Andrcew

andw e were in the process of acquiring same.




)

a)

S

That the Petitioner and I also ad a current
account in cur Jjoint names payable by cheooues
over thae signature of either of us with the wnod
Royz1l bank Jamaica Limited and the proceoeds of
this were used for the financing of her busin so,

and mine.

That ths Fetitioner <id not give tio instructions
that the Title to the property be issued in our
joint nsmes as it was I who made the necessary
arrangenents with the Vendor and the Vendor's
Attorney, the Petitioner only saw the said
Attorneys for the first time when 1 took her to

sign th=2 document.

That in order to be eligible for a lcan from th.:
Victoria Mutal Buildinc Society I withdrow Two
Thousand Dollars ($2,000,0C) from the aforemncn=
tioned joint savings Account at Royal Bank and
lodged it to my account at the said Building

Socicty

That during the marriage I used to give Fetitiorer
Twe Hundred and Fifty Dollars (£250,00) monthly
for paymcent towards the Mortgzge instalments ~nd

also to mect the household exnonses.

That about 1975 or 1¢76 I stopped driving the
taxi and the Petitioner recommended to me some-
one to operate it. From this operation the
Flaintiff was given Cne Hundred and Twelve
Dellars ($112.00) weekly in addition to the Two
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($250.,00) which I gave
her monthly for payment of the instalments on
the said Mortgage. Fart of the premises in
question was rented for One Hundred and Ten
Dollars (%$110.0C) and later increased to One
Hundred and Forty Dollars ($140.00) and these
were also delivered to Petitioner teo assist with

the payment of the said mortgnge.



h)

o

Q 3)

k)

that in 1977 1 brecame eontitled to Real Fromertw
at 5 Fish Lana, Montege Bay in the Farish of
Saint James under a Jill in the estate of

-,

Joscelyn Dnvis from this vprorerty I receive o

~

monthly income of Threo Hundred and Twenty Dollnx:

3]

(820.C0). OSuch income is part of monics thnt o
nesn vsed to assist with paying instalments on
the said Mortgage tc the Victorin Mutal Buildindg

Soci Q'ty .

That the Plaintiff and I had an arrangement whoro-
by I weid the electricity bills and she paid tho

water rates for the said premises,

That I received a notice in Sevntember, 1978 that
the Mortgnge payments were in arrears and I handed
the lctter to the Petitioner for the rexszon that
as menticned above I had been giving her money
with which to make these payments so that it wons

for her to pay the arreaxs.,

That the FPetiticner h=s since July, 1979 refuscd
to take the moneys that T used to give her to
pay the Mortgage and household cexpenses claimimg
that the house is hers and she wants my name out

of it.vw

What are the points that claim attention, assuming the defend-

ant's version to be true?

1)

2)

4)

It is not true that the defondant was at the
relevant time 'without the necessary means to
en2ble him to participate financially in the

acquisition of the premiscs.
That he did so participate

1

That the defendant's menns weroe not concealaed

from the plaintiff.

That the plaintiff socught delibaratcely te misclead

the court on this material aspect of the mattor.

SHFAO~



£73

5) That the le:.ding role in tho transaction was
rlayed, not by the plaintiff zs she claims, hut

by the defendant.

G) That the defondant's nome wnae rnot on the Titl-
as the grintee of a privili:ge by th: plaintifs

2s she avers, but as of right.

7) That the defendant shared the financial burden
of meeting the mortgage payments and continued

to do so up to July, 1979 when the relaticnshis
between them seemed to hove taken a turn for the

worse and she refused his contribution.

.8) That subsecuent to the acquisition of the premisen

the defendant's means aprreciated.

9) The plaintiff's credit would be very sericusly

compromised,

10) The d fend:nt would bs entitloed to - share in the

premises.

The defendant's forthright pleading® forced the plaintiff
to have a second lock at her position and by affidavit dated
fiugust 29, 1980 she adjusted her stonce. It -may be worthy of noto
that her first affidavit is dated 3rd June, 198C and the defend-
ants the 11th July, 1980. So that no pleading was allowed to

gather dust before the retort was made.

Before dealing with the plaintiff's reply I wish to completc

her case as stated in her first affidavit:

The »laintiff's first affidavit (Cont'd)

In paragraph 16 she claims she i3 solely responsible
for the payment of water rates and taxes for the

premises out of her ecarnings.

Paragraph 18 complains that on two occasions {in 1972
and 1979) thoe rortgage paymants wore in arreaxs and

that Victoria Mutal Building Society wrotae to the

KN

oS



L£7¢

- 11 -

defendant threatening to put up the place for sale by
public auction and that the defendant gove these noticos
to her and she had to ge and pay the amounts - §$1,178

and $1,823.76.

Unexplained, this would tend to supnert her contention tiha

oy e
Lacd b

the defendant did not share tre financial burden attendant upcn

—_

the acquisition of the premises, But in cross-examination the

d: fendant offered an explanation to which I will come later.
In paragraph 18 of her affidavit the plaintiff states
concisely and clearly:

"That the defendant has never paid any moncy towards

the purchase of the premises or the mertgrge"

Paragraph 19 discloses that:

"The defendant owns threc houses which are rented out
and thce only money he gives me is on an average of

@iOO cevery quarter (underlining mine) to buy grocerics

for himself and his son Terry Murdock who resides at

the matrimonial home .M

That a balance of 318,000 is still du~ on the mortgaco

i

s aisclosed in paragraph 20.
The affidavit ends with this quaint praver as paragraph 22:

"That in the svent of this Honourablce Court finding tiat
the defendant iz not entitled to pay any sharce or
interest in thoe premises I proy that this Honourable
Court will moake an Order for the Defendoant to vacate
the premises and sign a transfer for his one half
interest thercin te e and that I continue to pay the
mor tgage dues to Victoria Mutal Building Socicty and
that the Defendant be ordered to pay the costs of and
incident to this originating summons or wake such ordcr

as t o this Honourable Court may de Jjust.™

The Flaintiff's affidavit in reply

The plaintiff admits poxragrearh 5(b) of the defondant's

affidavit which shows that the deposit of 414,500 came from a joint

~ccount in the names of the plaintiff and the defondant ~t the




s78

Royal Bank and nct freom a joint acccount in of herselr

and her daughter at the Sovernment Savings Banlt (now Workers Savin:
and Leoan Bank). The differencs is attributed to the fact that
at the time of making her first afiidavit she did nct have the
3ank Book with her but t 2t shz has since found it and so discovomd

that the account at Reynl Bank is in foct in the names of hersoll

and the cdefencant. A rather likely explonationt

Could she forget whose names are in an account for $20, 5007

But what is more she did not at first

o~

disclose any account at

,

Royal Dank, All the moncys that she withdrow came from the
Government Savings Bank (now Workers and Savings and Loan Bank)

according to her! I find this explannstion quite implausible,

But she is a person of great tznacity even if wanting in
veracity. To clothe her retrzction with some plausibility she
cxplained that in Jecembéer 1971 - some six months before she was
married to the defendant -~ sho opened an account at the Royal 3Banle
with §1,000.,0C of her own money to which account t:e defendant's
name was added although “he did not contribute not even ene cent
to this account', To the court's quory secking clarification
as to why his nome was included if he contributad nothing she

responded: -

" I put defendant's name on the accoumnt

because he had a car and I onerated a
business and I would send him tc go

and buy things and he could jump around ™
A very impressive answer if ever I heard one. 3ut it docs
not impress me as being truc and I am aided in my conclusion by

her undisguised embarrassment when sho gave that answer.
In paragraph 5 she states that by the menth of Iiay, 1973 -

" I had an amount to the credii of this account
$12,173.27 and f rom this account the defendant
)

withdrew 54,500 to =ay to Donald Bernard & Co.

as the derosit on the premises.”




S

not difficult to dotect the effect of the defendant's

It is
reply. MNot only have the namos in the account changod but the
anount, t!» name of the Bank as well =nd she now -saigns the

defendant a rol» whiczh he had originally heen denied viz. it dis

tire defendant who mado thoe withdrawall

Whereas she original

wmded that the defendant's finonciol
contribution was "an average $10C cvery quarter to buy grocerics
for himzelf and his son Terry" parngraph 6 of her affidavit adijusts

this to read:

he never gove me more than $100 per month for
housekeeping money and somatimes he would
give me no house money etc,"

Then again the existconce of the account at the Royal Bank
Jamaica Ltd in the joint names of the plaintiff and the defondant
is admitted with the addition that "the defendant has never

contributed to th~ deposits in this account.!

This latter deninl anart, the plaintiff has obucusly been
forced into making very significant concesszions. But these were
not the cnly concessions made and made only under parsistent
pressure, She had claimad that the balance of 17,600 requirced
to complete the purchase together witiy half costs of transfer and
costs of mortgage was provided from the account in the names of
herself and her daoughter at the Woerkers Saving & Loan Bank.

f that were so'its effect would tell heavily in favour of her
claim., However, under cross-examination she was forced to admit
that this was net the truth. What she did admit to be true is what
the defendant contended and that is that the balance of $17,6OO

was paild by means of three cheques -

$6,000 drawn on th: joint account at the Royal Bank;
49,000 drawn on the Workors Saving and Loan Bank;
$3,000 frowm Barclays RBank to which thao >laintiff

contributed $1,000 and the defendant §2,00C.




577

The def ndant =aid t 2t he grve thso rafund of {400 to the
Plaintiff - whether as of right or ip d=forence te her he did not
say. But I got the inpression that he treated hor with much
deferenco. She scens to he not just thoe deominant rartner but o

dominerring ono,

figain, in her offort to put the purchase beyond the pale of
the defeondant's concern she stated in cross-exanminotion that she
had in fact been 1ooking for a hcuse to purchase before she met
her husband. But the weight of the truth was too much for her to
withstand for leng. Presented with the assertion that sho cnly

came into the deal when her husband, the defondant tool: her to 0

0]

lawyer to sign the papers she admitted that was so,

I make the rather painfui observation that I cannot recall
having adjudicatcd upon » case in #hich .avarice h=s so blinded
person's eyes to the truth as has obvicusly haniccnod to this
plaintiff., Where the truth is against her interest she has no

scruples in denying it and fobricating an alternative.

s had the means 1o ceontribute

I am satisfied that both partie
to the acguisition of the property and that thaey Jdid contribute o
the payment of the deposit and the mortgage payments 25 a jeint
venture, In my opnion on the facts presented justice is best
served by awarding the partices equal sharss in the property.
But certain adjustments are required., It is clearly identificd
that the plaintiff paid an amount of {8,600 over and above what
the defendant contributed te the final account of (17,600,
She ought to be given credit for this. Since the break-up of touir
rzlationship the plaintiff in order to advance her claim to sol~
ownership appecrs to have taken cver the paynent of the mortgago.
She should have credit for one-half of the total such payments -

July, 1979 - June, 1980 -twenty four (24) months ot ©280 wer month

i.e. $3,350,

SR




She should
cccupancy

(~} i.e,

%910,

Accordingly,

provisions,
£

Ol

Voulme

the nroceeds be divided egqually botwesn the plain

defendant,

FProvisions:

2lso receive the equivazlent of the defondint!

sinc:

5t. Andrew, Meadowbridge,

1092 Folio

15

i}

liay 198C i.e. thirtecen (13) months

it is ordered that subjoct to the under-noentiomrd

the premices knovin as 117 Red Hills Reoad in thoe pariso

fingston 19 and regicterud at

270 of th: s be sold and

o

Register Book of Title

s

tiff and the

1.

.

gach party

Liberty to

108

If the part cannot agrec the sale price then valuotion

by a valuatoxr, Jjointly agreed by them to be obtained,

half share of tirn procecds of

sale therc shall be deducted and p=icd to

)
b)

From the defendant!s ona

the plaintiff

a excess payments $8,600,00
Mortgzge payments since

July 1€79 3,360,
Bquivazlent of occunancy by

tha defoendant since May 2980

c)
910.00

e

TCTAL #12,870.00

to stand his/her own costs,

apply .

AN

i T

RTIN
Judge.

L. WRIGH

e

e
25O



